
035-400-5345 local 121          bids.noreco1@gmail.com 

 

 
 

 

Tinaogan, Bindoy, Negros Oriental       

 
 

 

 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
Public Bidding No. 2020-09 

Source of Fund: SEP  2020 Subsidy 
 

The Negros Oriental 1 Electric Cooperative, Inc.(NORECO I) through its constituted Bids and Awards 
Committee (BAC) hereby invites qualified dealers, contractors and suppliers to participate in the bidding for 
the Supply of Labor and Delivery of Materials for the Construction of Distribution Lines of Forty six (46) 

Sitios, KWH Meters, Distribution Transformers and labor for Housewiring for  NEGROS ORIENTAL 1 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC (NORECO1) Sitio Electrification Program (SEP) Projects  

 

Lot 
No. 

Item/Description/ Specification 

Approved Budget 

for the Contract 
(ABC) Inclusive 

of VAT (Php) 

Non-refundable 

Bidding 
Documents Fee 

(Php) 

1 
Supply of Materials and Labor of line construction 
for 46 sitios  

31,014,936.94 25,000.00 

2 
Supply & Delivery of Transformer for 46 Sitios ( 51 

units)  
3,570,000.00 5,000.00 

3 
Supply of Connectors YHO 100 # 6 -# 2 ACSR, 
Housewring Materials, Service Drop Wires 

4,571,433.60 5,000.00 

4 
Labor of Housewiring and Labor for # 6 AWG ( 
1,470 recipients) 

1,022,193.81 5,000.00 

5 

Supply and Delivery of kilowatt Hour Meter (787) pcs  
–Electronic, bottom connected, 240 V, 10/(60) A, 
single phase, 2 wire, 1600, 60 Hz, with scroll button 
and Optical interface(IEC) 62056-21),   

&   Check meters class 100 bottom type ( 51 units) 

968,800.00 1,000.00 

    

 

Note: Detailed specifications shall be indicated in the Bid Documents. 

The schedule of bidding activities is as follows:  

ACTIVITIES SCHEDULE 

Publication/Broadcasting/Posting of Invitation to Bid  October 27, 2020  

Issuance and Availability of Bid Documents  October 28, 2020 

Pre-Bid Conference  
November 4, 2020  (Wednesday), 10:00 A.M. 
NORECO I Solidarity Hall, Bindoy, Neg. Or.   

Deadline of Submission and Opening of Bids  
November 17, 2020 (Tuesday), 10:00 AM 

NORECO I Solidarity Hall, Bindoy, Neg. Or.  

Evaluation of Bid November 18, 2020 

Post-Qualification November 20, 2020 

Notice of Award After Board approval 

  
Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary 

“pass/fail” criterion as specified in the NEA Memorandum 2017-019 otherwise known as the “Revised 
Procurement Guidelines and Public Bidding Procedures for Electric Cooperatives IRR-RA10531 (2017).”  

 

Interested parties shall submit their “ Letter of Intent” and must comply the accreditation requirements. 
Deadline of accreditation will be on November 3, 2020. There is a non-refundable accreditation fee of 
FIVE THOUSAND PESOS that is valid for one (1) year. 

 
Only those bidders who have purchased the Bidding Documents are qualified to participate during the pre-
bid conference where their presence is MANDATORY.  However, due to COVID-19 pandemic, the 

attendance for both pre-bid and opening of bids will be through video conference via Zoom link. 
 

NORECO I reserves the right to waive any formality in the responses to the eligibility requirements and to 
this invitation. NORECO I further reserves the right to accept or reject any bid and all proposals, to declare 
a failure of bidding, and to reject all bids prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to 

any bidder or bidders or to any party.  
 

Interested bidders may obtain further information from NORECO I and inspect the Bidding Documents at 

NORECO I-BAC Secretariat during office hours from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM, Monday to Friday. For further 
information, please refer to BAC Secretary at this telephone numbers 035-400-5344/5345 local: 103, 
0965270-5708 or email at bids.noreco1@gmail.com.  
 
(SGD) JONAH M. MAXINO        

  Chairperson, BAC        Noted by: 
 
                (SGD)JOSE JUVILEO D. ACABAL, DBA 

                  General Manager  
  


